COUNTY OF MONTEREY

AMENDMENT # 1 to Agreement PSA #1048 ‘o
First Alarm

This Amendment is made and entered into by and between the County of Monterey, a

political subdivision of the State of California, (heremaﬁer, "COUNTY"), and First :

Alarm, (hereinafter, "CONTRACTOR")

This Amendment mochﬁes the agreement for provxston of DMP Access System

‘monitoring and maintenance, between the parties executed on September 8, 2015
(hereinafter, "Original Agreement ") by adding §43,580, effective May 1, 2017, and

. extending the term end date to March 31, 2018 to continue mtaintenance and

.‘ ‘monitoring of DMP Access System at seven locations, i increasing the total contract
amount to 5143,545. Therefore the parhes agree :

1. _ Sectton 2.0 PAYMENT PROVISIONS of the Ongmnl Agreement is amended to
read as follows: - ;

"2 01 COUNTY shall pay the CONTR.ACTOR in accordance with the payment
provisions set forth in Exhibit AA, subject to the limitations set forth in this
Agreement, The total amount payable by COUNTY to CONTRACT OR under
this agreement sha]l not exceed the sum of 3143,545 o

2. _Sectlon 3.0 TERM OF AGREEMENT of the Ongmnl Agreement is nmended to
o read as follows :

,[3 01 The term ofﬂns Agreement is from July I 2{)15 to March 31, 2018 unless
* sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. This Agreement is of
no force or effect until signed by both CONTRACTOR and County and with
County sigmng last, and CONTRACTOR may not commence work before
y County srgns thxs Agreement X :

‘3. Section 4.0 of the Original Agreement SCOPE OF SERV]CES AND
'ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS is amended to read as follows:

" 4.01 The followmg attaehed exh:blts are mcorpornted herem by reference and
constttute a part of thls Agreement: , =

, Exhlblt AA Senpe of SemceslPayment Provrsmns
‘Exhibit BB Rates & Budget -

4. Exhibits A and B of the Original Agreement are  rescinded, and replaeed by
Exhibits AA and BB, attached,

First Alarm
Amendment #1 to Agreement PSA #1048 _
T1/15-3/3118 1of2






If there is any conflict or inconsistency between the provistons of the AGREEMENT or
this AMENDMENT, the provisions of this AMENDMENT shall govern. A copy of this
AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT, as it may have been
previously amended.

Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions, provisions, entitlements and
obligations of the original AGREEMENT shall remain unchanged and unaffected by this
AMENDMENT and shall continue in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS HEREQF, the parties hereby execute this amendment as follows:

Yy

COUNTY OF MO First Alarm:

By: éf'/é

Elliott Robinson, DSS Director 7" (Chair, Président, Vice-President)

Date: Z /"’5;//7 david Vool . LAcigonr

(Print Name & Title)

Date: _ 65 é_ﬂ/ / 7
By: gq

(Secretary, CFO, Treasurer)

A ed as to Form:
pprovediss foTomm JARL Saye SgckRiTARY

O% (Print Name and Title) 0

Deputy County’gounsel Date: _ O3 -Jd- 2017

Date: 2"30 M}q/

Approved as %‘:a@'isions:

Auditor-Confroller’ Office

Date: L{\,’S—l\/)

First Alarm
Amendment #1 to Agreement PSA #1048
7M1/15-3131/18 202



EXHIBIT AA

SCOPE OF WORK

MONTEREY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

FIRST ALARM

July 1, 2015 - March 31, 2018

1. CONTACT INFORMATION

Contractor;

County Contact # 1;

County Contact # 2:

II. SCOPE OF WORK

Vince Cardinale, Senior Account Representative
1 Lower Ragsdale

Monterey, Ca 93940

(831) 649-1111

Fax: (831) 899-7510

Kim Petty

Administrative Operations Manager
1000 South Main Street, Suite 304
Salinas, CA 93901

(831) 755-4492

Fax: (831) 755-8476

e-mail: pettyk@co.monterey.ca.us

Sylvia Solis

Administrative Services Assistant
1000 South Main Street, Suite 304
Salinas, CA 93901

(831) 755-4483

Fax: (831) 755-8476

e-mail: solisS@co.monterey.ca.us

CONTRACTOR shall perform maintenance and monitoring of the DMP Access/Security System at the

following locations:

Location #1 - 1000 S Main, Salinas, CA
Location #2 - 713 La Guardia, Salinas, CA
Location #3 - 730 La Guardia, Salinas, CA
Location #4 — 1281 Broadway, Seaside, CA
Location #5 — 1760 Fremont, Seaside, CA

Location #6 — 116/118 Broadway, King City, CA

Location #7 - 200 Broadway, King City, CA

First Alarm/DMP Access/Security
July 1, 2015 — March 31, 2018
Page 1 of 3



EXHIBIT AA

SYSTEM MAINTENANCE and MONITORING

CONTRACTOR shall maintain and monitor the Security System 24 hours a day, seven (7) days a week,
provide continuous, real-time monitoring of the “health status™ of each access control system, and respond
to any outages or malfunctions that may arise. System maintenance and monitoring services incinde the
following:

24 Hour Monitoring

If a monitoring center operator receives an alarm, CONTRACTOR will attempt to call the 1* person on the
clients pre-determined emergency call list. If CONTRACTOR is not able to get in contact with the 1%
person on the client’s emergency call list, CONTRACTOR will attempt to call a 2™ and/or 3™ person on the
list. If none of the 3 contacts can be reached, CONTRACTOR will contact the police. CONTRACTOR
operates a UL and FM certified central station at its corporate headquarters in Aptos, CA. As a 5-Diamond
call center, CONTRACTOR staffs only trained and certified central station operators. CONTRACTOR
monitors the burglary/security systems when the alarm is turned on at the keypad. The monitoring should be
capable of receiving trouble signals as well as alarm signals, and must be capable of providing zone
identification specifics.

24 Hour Test Report

This option ensures that the system’s communication link is operating properly. A “test™ signal will be sent
to the monitoring center every 24 hours. If the signal is not received the monitoring center will contact the
proper person on the call list.

Gold Shield Service Agreement

Gold Shield Service Agreement is an equipment warranty through the life of the contract providing service
support 24/7, 365 days a year. CONTRACTOR will conduct an annual preventative maintenance
visit/inspection. If the equipment causes a false alarm, CONTRACTOR shall pay the fine. Gold service
also includes any required software upgrades.

Burglary Alarm System

The Burglary Alarm System is an electronic alarm designed to alert COUNTY to a specific danger. Sensors
are connected to a control unit via low-voltage wiring which is used to interact with a response device. The
security systems installed will include perimeter door contacts, motion detectors and glass break detectors to
satisfy the requirements set by COUNTY.

Access System

The Access System shall be configured with the security/burglary system. COUNTY will manage the
security system on-line. The access system will enable COUNTY to arm and disarm their system if
required; lock or unlock access-control doors; add or delete system users or change their access rights;
change schedules and holiday dates; and run reports for analysis and evaluation.

Minor Equipment and Supplies

CONTRACTOR shall submit quotes to COUNTY for approval for installation of any minor equipment and
supplies such as readers, keypads, doorknobs, panels, batteries, but not limited to other equipment/supplies
that may be required to maintain the security systems listed under Section II of this agreement in
accordance with Exhibit BB,

First Alarm /DMP Access/Security
July 1, 2015 — March 31, 2018
Page20f 3



EXHIBIT AA

IIl. SECURITY EXPANSION
CONTRACTOR shall submit quotes to COUNTY for approval necessary installation of additional
equipment, maintenance, supplies, and Gold Shield support if current space expands at the existing
locations listed under Section II of this agreement. Installation of the additional equipment would
be added to the existing security system in accordance with Exhibit BB.

IV. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR according to the provisions set forth in Section 6, PAYMENT
CONDITIONS, of this agreement,

CONTRACTOR shall invoice on a quarterly basis on the first (1*) day of the beginning of the quarter, in
accordance with the rates listed in Exhibit BB. COUNTY shall pay in advance with invoice due by the
first (1*) day of the second month of each quarter. Quarters are based on July ~ September, October -
December, January — March, and April — June, Monitoring and Gold Shield costs shall not exceed:

July 1,2015 — June 30,2016  $26,437.86
July 1,2016 — June 30,2017  $29,926.56
July 1, 2017 — March 31,2018 $22,579.92

CONTRACTOR shall invoice on a monthly basis by the 10" of the following month for minor equipment,
maintenance and installation costs in accordance with Exhibit BB. The maximum amount for minor
equipment, maintenance and installation costs shall not exceed sixty-four thousand six hundred dollars
and sixty-six cents ($64,600.66).

The maximum amount to be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, per Exhibit BB,
shall not exceed one hundred forty-three thousand five hundred forty-five dollars ($143,545).

First Alarm/DMP Access/Security
July 1, 2015 — March 31, 2018
Page 3 of 3



IPROEGS 28 JO Ui B L0) 3| qUIRAR 252 SIEfL S| am) 353 1) talpeg,

orsistons mAL-py
Woo'ees syt wn g us fupiq ‘Fmaope) MowgSIS "S65  MOH UL WL Ty 0qT]) oy Apmoes,
reny'ies st e §) W g fumoye) mog/¢1S *568 - HI0H I KA S J0qe] SHInG Pe soueasiuy Juandpbe,
tI-s10Z Ad TS srEos'sS  RALIAMA EE0T) LOLR|MIFI]RMAILITWY
TOLETIS  OPOTA6LS  SWLEV9IS  EVIBFIS  BTELMTS LIMHAd YIOL YZ66'ES  BAEEEIS IVIOL
oR'esss OF'rELY ortvies  Joosars 0195 0UELS oT S 082S DIEEIS  Or19§ 006l OTHS
0STaLS | Or9r0Is | OrilTIS |09 OTLES  DOGES e R | 0onIs  OCTHS so0l1s 0TS
OrTELS OFIN0'lS oriess  |osiais 0188 00'5SS orts 037s 09958 0TZES 0003 _ 0t
orsIcts | orpse'ts | OFIIFIS —-un; ozorls  00¥lIS ores 00'8ZS 09965 s wis D) Kory - 61 _.a__
orsicts | ovesets | ovesens  Jovuers 0TS GO'PIIS or'ts CUTS 098EES  OTOEIS  O0HMIS [T4: 00578 e L L a 2p1g - gi11-35l
™ S]Iseag "0 P PMG 1H0RRI 09Z]
il B 1S | 0666018 JOI19FS L iEls  osiols (7453 [T 733 09968 oTTES ¢ i s 00'8TS 9L I-851
| g4 or 109'is_ lorioss. OLEEIS  OSLOIS ores [14] oI lobs  OL'EELS  OF10IS 0T IS 00'8ZS 16350
i, ———— mnpape i
(703 Ca TS 08N [TI7AF¥]
0¥ 8LES orazes  loosizs OTELS  00'lrS oz'rs s 096IzS  OTELS 001ES 0TI 0BIS foaon?) $5300Yimaag 13833 191 ~ | 21 §-RE1
SBUINS IS BIpIRnD ¥ 0L
o IIe'Is | obakLIS | 05LOVIS  |oriErs oLsels  OFELIS oTIs WS 09968 0TS , | oS 00'%ZS [8RED) F00VKjpmsag sopeg Impy ¥ fuly - | 911-851
oftis1s | oversls | oFeec’ls  Joviers oL'sKIS  USENIS oz s 00373 plLLEYS  OL'SKIS  OSEINS ot 003y | lenoo)swosyifiimg qrymaudopseq us - 711451
FHUBS “IS BIpEND BT £14
rgerIs | zEnels | resestis 95661  9TLIIS oTrs 00875 09'965 0TS ] ors 0082 jaxw0) se00yAmoeg
rssris | TERIGES | PESESLS 9gesls  99LIIS oTrs 00873 09'96% oTIES = ores 00'8ZS R sy Mmaog
SLI-LL) 5498
reeer's § esiels | vesecls oB66IS  9FLTIS oTts oo'nzs 09968 ozTls | f o (177741 Loy 5300V Aunsog
0L 1601 5,4 a1ng Roumsey
rrapvts | 2ERIcS | vesestis eI UTLIIS s 'Y ad 09968 0TS 1| oTrs D0'AZS o)) K00y Rmag os11-861
roees'ts | ozens'zs | vesel'ss SEHIS 9IRS ores 00'sZS 010IS  OTLSS (12937 TS WS Jansa) s5300y;ApeRs GOTH RS 30014 wreyy - i+l 1851
repcrls | ZE61s | ¥EsEsls owesls  9YLZIS ores 00°8IS 09565 0TS 0TS O0'BTS YOO ST Y/ANISS 907 "ROT NS 20014 WDy - 6#11-251
LOEH =61 T SOUNS Jooj RIE Y
reers | Tesis'ls | resestis oyeslS 99 LZlg 0TS RIS 09965 otees [ ] orss oSS fosa)) Sy Ao Lr1-851
yeiris | zosisls | arise'ns og'6ils  99LTIS oTHs (L4 /4] ¥3595  156ILS  BELAIS oTis 00'RES IS wangioard dop- L1NI-§SI
] = SUW|[Bg "PAnS Uik 'S 0001
WD | LIBIAT | 951 A3 = won PP WL Vouowon]  #o0 C L WGgon]  OpomediLmomis
LRI Bo) Aoy,  plop JomoRmaRGC). 1) Apmopy POD  iosommumEo))
Mpwwd  moL ___ Amg SO SRR L)
0D [HDEY | WoD [RAmY | WoD iy 10T "1C HAION - S10C 1 D000 oM §107 0 IRARES - ST0Z 1 AP

arEaLu] 3TY %0
130004 3 SALVY $1-SE0T Ad — ey 1silg
SADIAYAS TVIDOS - AFUILINOW J0 AINNOD
g LI9THXA



