COUNTY OF MONTEREY

Y.
%
AMENDMENT # 1 to Agreement PSA #1048 &o

First Alarm

This Amendment is made and entered into by and between the County of Monterey, a
political subdivision of the State of California, (hereinafier, "COUNTY"), and First
Alarm, (hereinafter, "CONTRACTOR").

This Amendment modifies the agreement for provision of DMP Access System
monitoring and maintenance, between the parties executed on September 8, 2015
(hereinafter, "Original Agreement ") by adding $43,580, effective May 1, 2017, and
extending the term end date to March 31, 2018 to continue maintenance and
monitoring of DMP Access System at seven locations, increasing the total contract
amount to $143,545. Therefore, the parties agree:

l.

Section 2.0 PAYMENT PROVISIONS of the QOriginal Agreement is amended to
read as follows:

2.01 COUNTY shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment
provisions set forth in Exhibit AA, subject to the limitations set forth in this
Agreement. The total amount payable by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under
this agreement shall not exceed the sum of $§143,545.

Section 3.0 TERM OF AGREEMENT of the Original Agreement is amended to
read as follows:

3.01 The term of this Agreement is from July 1, 2015 to March 31, 2018, unless
sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. This Agreement is of
no force or effect until signed by both CONTRACTOR and County and with
County signing last, and CONTRACTOR may not commence work before
County signs this Agreement.

Section 4.0 of the Original Agreement SCOPE OF SERVICES AND
ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS is amended to read as follows:

4.01 The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by reference and
constitute a part of this Agreement:

Exhibit AA Scope of Services/Payment Provisions
Exhibit BB Rates & Budget

Exhibits A and B of the Original Agreement are rescinded, and replaced by
Exhibits AA and BB, attached.

First Alarm
Amendment #1 to Agreement PSA #1048

N5 -

313118 lof2



If there is any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of the AGREEMENT or
this AMENDMENT, the provisions of this AMENDMENT shali govern. A copy of this
AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT, as it may have been
previously amended.

Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions, provisions, entitlements and
obligations of the original AGREEMENT shall remain unchanged and unaffected by this
AMENDMENT and shall continue in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereby execute this amendment as follows:

Uil

hair, President, Vice-President)

COUNTY OF MONTEREY: First Alarm:

Elliott Robinson, DSS Director

Date: DW W Vead P lesiDer
(Print Name & Title)

Date: _O 3!'2 l l 17

By: :
(Secret , Treasurer)
A d as to Form:
pproved as to Form JARL SAus SecRITARY
(Print Name and Title) r
Dcp\ﬂﬁ County Counsel T Date: 3 ) é / 20,7

Date: ZF 30’ [q’

Approved as tfl Fiscal Provisions:

Auditor-Confroller’s Office

A7

Date:

First Alarm
Amendment #1 to Agreement PSA #1048
/15 ~3/31/18 20of2



EXHIBIT AA

SCOPE OF WORK

MONTEREY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

FIRST ALARM

July 1, 2015 — March 31, 2018

L CONTACT INFORMATION

Contractor:

County Contact # 1:

County Contact # 2:

II. SCOPE OF WORK

Vince Cardinale, Senior Account Representative
I Lower Ragsdale

Monterey, Ca 93940

(831) 649-1111

Fax: (831) 899-7510

Kim Petty

Administrative Operations Manager
1000 South Main Street, Suite 304
Salinas, CA 93901

(831) 755-4492

Fax: (831) 755-8476

e-mail: pettvyk@co.monterey.ca.us

Sylvia Solis

Administrative Services Assistant
1000 South Main Street, Suite 304
Salinas, CA 93901

(831) 755-4483

Fax: (831) 755-8476

e-mail: solisS@co.monterey.ca.us

CONTRACTOR shall perform maintenance and monitoring of the DMP Access/Security System at the

following locations:

Location #1 - 1000 S Main, Salinas, CA
Location #2 - 713 La Guardia, Salinas, CA
Location #3 - 730 La Guardia, Salinas, CA
Location #4 ~ 1281 Broadway, Seaside, CA
Location #5 — 1760 Fremont, Seaside, CA

Location #6 — 116/118 Broadway, King City, CA

Location #7 - 200 Broadway, King City, CA

First Alnem/DMP Access/Security
July 1, 2015 — March 31, 2018
Page1of3



EXHIBIT AA

SYSTEM MAINTENANCE and MONITORING

CONTRACTOR shall maintain and monitor the Security System 24 hours a day, seven (7) days a week,
provide continuous, real-time monitoring of the “health status” of each access control system, and respond
to any outages or malfunctions that may arise. System maintenance and monitoring services include the
following:

24 Hour Monitoring

If a monitoring center operator receives an alarm, CONTRACTOR will attempt to call the 1 person on the
clients pre-determined emergency call list. If CONTRACTOR is not able to get in contact with the 1%
person on the client’s emergency call list, CONTRACTOR will attempt to call a 2™ and/or 3" person on the
list. If none of the 3 contacts can be reached, CONTRACTOR will contact the police. CONTRACTOR
operates a UL and FM certified central station at its corporate headquariers in Aptos, CA. As a 5-Diamond
call center, CONTRACTOR staffs only trained and certified central station operators. CONTRACTOR
monitors the burglary/security systems when the alarm is tumed on at the keypad. The monitoring should be
capable of receiving trouble signals as well as alarm signals, and must be capable of providing zone
identification specifics.

24 Hour Test Report

This option ensures that the system’s communication link is operating properly. A “test” signal will be sent
to the monitoring center every 24 hours. If the signal is not received the monitoring center will contact the
proper person on the cal! list.

Gold Shield Service Agreement

Gold Shield Service Agreement is an equipment warranty through the life of the contract providing service
support 24/7, 365 days a year, CONTRACTOR will conduct an annual preventative maintenance
visit/inspection. If the equipment causes a false alarm, CONTRACTOR shall pay the fine. Gold service
also includes any required software upgrades.

Burglary Alarm System

The Burglary Alarm System is an electronic alarm designed to alert COUNTY to a specific danger. Sensors
are connected to a control unit via low-voltage wiring which is used to interact with a response device. The
security systems installed will include perimeter door contacts, motion detectors and glass break detectors to
satisfy the requirements set by COUNTY,

Access System

The Access System shall be configured with the security/burglary system. COUNTY will manage the
security system on-line. The access system will enable COUNTY to arm and disarm their system if
required; lock or unlock access-control doors; add or delete system users or change their access rights;
change schedules and holiday dates; and run reports for analysis and evaluation.

Minor Equipment and Supplies
CONTRACTOR shall submit quotes to COUNTY for approval for installation of any minor equipment and
supplies such as readers, keypads, doorknobs, panels, batteries, but not limited to other equipment/supplies
that may be required to maintain the security systems listed under Section II of this agreement in
accordance with Exhibit BB.

First Alarm/DMP Access/Security
July 1, 2015 — March 31, 2018
Pagc20f 3



EXHIBIT AA

IMI. SECURITY EXPANSION
CONTRACTOR shall submit quotes to COUNTY for approval necessary installation of additional
equipment, maintenance, supplies, and Gold Shield support if current space expands at the existing
locations listed under Section II of this agreement. Installation of the additional equipment would
be added to the existing security system in accordance with Exhibit BB.

IV. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR according to the provisions set forth in Section 6, PAYMENT
CONDITIONS, of this agreement.

CONTRACTOR shall invoice on a quarterly basis on the first (1*) day of the beginning of the quarter, in
accordance with the rates listed in Exhibit BB. COUNTY shall pay in advance with invoice due by the
first (1) day of the second month of each quarter. Quarters are based on July — September, October —
December, January — March, and April — June. Monitoring and Gold Shield costs shall not exceed:

July 1, 2015 — June 30,2016  $26,437.86
July 1,2016 — June 30,2017  $29,926.56
July 1, 2017 - March 31,2018 $22,579.92

CONTRACTOR shall invoice on a monthly basis by the 10 of the following month for minor equipment,
maintenance and installation costs in accordance with Exhibit BB. The maximum amount for minor
equipment, maintenance and installation costs shall not exceed sixty-four thousand six hundred dollars
and sixty-six cents ($64,600.66).

The maximum amount to be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, per Exhibit BB,
shall not exceed one hundred forty-three thousand five hundred forty-five dollars ($143,545).

First Alaon/DMP Access/Security
July 1, 2015 — March 31, 2018
Pape 3 of 3



PRI 993 J0 T3 | S 59) IELFAS W SR | Sk 3034 10f 132pe]

osSpS'crls, (et ENTI Eeee e o : Sy i =t
ordos'ses Syeaussa] uaw | w1 Sy “Tupmoqjn) MOWGSLS 'S65 = MOH U KRS IRY 20q9] uopiedyy Hunos,
osIes FREE) URi 61 U1 g uusoyie) mousog1s "SES « O T/ WY EIH 20qTY wyjddas pue sxuem)y nowdeba,
9158t Ad WHSIS TEess. SULIAd SI50.) VOIR EISULROURBI MU NG JOUIN
IFLISTIS 959LASLY SRLCYoIS.  (FIOFLS.  SEGAFIS LUBIAD V0L . VeIssty MeOrEIS  TIVIOL .
F:.a or'riis orees  essels 0Z19s  0osls orts (1 14) _ OFLBIS  Or19S  DOGIS orts ov'szs tanso) sy kipaxg B9 MR - (X1 _..:_
- = = 1 Sury “Tumpeosq 002
orrmis | oroMls | oriizes [ooiois OTLES  006SS oS DOUTS | 099IIS OTINIS 00011S orts 0BIS (a0} FEnAmey G |
orrms | orono'is ories  |ovists OULYS _ 00§55 orrs 00828 09963 OTILS 0008 oLis 00’828 Jamo) ey kiunay 9911-85t
10 Aupy “Annpuod 811951
RIS | oreeis | orzitis |oveers oToHS  BOHLIS oS o0 91§ e90ss  orzes [ ] eTis 0SS tanuo)) oy s L) Dam)- LENL-BEL
erRIcts | orescis | orest'is |overis OTSHIS _ 00rilS ors orsts | o¥ELES  OTSRIS  00HUS 14+ ovas [nawo)) FREvViLmNs a I~ L11-351
— — — SIS " Bpig "PAIE MORRIS D9LT
oEmTIS | orrosIS | oaesTIS [orlors OLECIS  OFI0IS (1353 ] orzes [ errs [Ty SLII-BSL
oceanis | orros'is | orroe'is Jorios oCsels  osiols or'ts oLLEls  osois orys 00'8Ls jaou03) sy Amog 6111-851
IpITeag “Anmpeatg 1§71
OE'TELS _ 0SS oIS 0E9S SULIAd
OraLEs orucss  foveies oTits oo orts L) 113 ores ool oTts oIS {onoo)) sy imsg 24453 BIWD ~ LT85
SULIRS "G BIRmNG ) 0FL
oekiels | oreicis | osto'is  for'cevs oLSHS  ofElIS oTrs 0o'ezs ovsss orus [ eTrs 00'ezs lonuoy nogIEpy 3 haly - 1911-853
otncss | orsecis | orercis Jorcos OLSHIS  OFENLS orys 000IS | OIiTES  orSHS  OFCILS oLrs 00’818 lanoo] smyALnss geyrsudopreg mS - ITL-35)
SRS "5 HAMO B £1L
ECrlS | ZOMG'IS | vesEss  [eseles SHESIS  YLTIS orrs 00928 ooes orzis [T 0TS o0'szs laguo] ssay Aitmseg
£01-10) S ARG pITY
rissris | Iomls'is | bOses’is  |orsLes SESIS  WLTIS 0TS ou'szs oysss  orzis [ 1 oris oo'sls lanuo) s=mryhymog 5851
S11-11) $.4 4G woussen
SLUTONIS | TEBISS | PESECIS  |ESEZvS HESIS  oYeTls or'es oo'as ogess orTes [ oTls 00'9LS |anuo]) sy pmsg 1510-361
OL1-901 5.4 Sn0g puDTRy
rwsrls | zestels | oecsictis Jacees o651 IYLLIS orts o0'8Ts s orzs [T ] orvs 00'8TS tanes) oyl 0511-350
ricesls botemesis | oecsel's [eeriss OrHIIS  99THS orts RIS f oyISLs  oTi¥S  00ES orEs 00'8ZS tansa]) sy lymag 6011 UG 20013 U - BE 1850
IS | IC8I6ts | veses'is  feveLts EEIS  9YLIIS oS oonis | 09963 OrIcS ors 00'8T$ 1anEn] sracoyplioog G907 107 45 30004 UAYY - 611 1-95L
£0TH - 6120 NG 1001 PIE ¥ PO
remeris | otenis'ls | oroses'is  |eseurs STESIS  99LUIS oz oosts | o9ges  orues [ ]  oTis 00'8Ls jeaua) sy lumog crisesi|
rerrs | ozemis'is | eresors esenrs GEIS  99'LzIS ores ooNts | wases  sesizs acemis ores L1 [+ mii® D 3PS gmeg'sooy doy - LUNI-B5L
SEURS "RANS LR °S 000!
(aiwmd | LIBIAL | 9is1Ad L WL Weowen] o3 ™o s = = T = = |
o RULEAd Lot Ao pioD  samommomco) P [ ] e
Al moy ] ¢ i i =
ra) ey | 50) prary | we) paky _RIDE'IE GAIOH - $10L°) Pq0R0

48 LIgIHXd

130016 ¥ SALVYH 81-510T A — Uiy il
SFOIAUAS TVIOO0S - ATULLINOW JO ALNNOD



