COUNTY OF MONTEREY

AMENDMENT # 2 to Agreement PSA #1048

First Alarm

This Amendment is made and entered into by and between the County of Monterey, a
political subdivision of the State of California, (hereinafter, "COUNTY"), and First
Alarm, (hereinafter, "CONTRACTOR").

This Amendment modifies the agreement for provision of DMP Access System
monitoring and maintenance, between the parties executed on September 8, 2015 and
amended on April 25, 2017 (hereinafter, "Original Agreement ") by adding $33,640,
effective March 31, 2018, and extending the term through June 30, 2019 to continue
maintenance and monitoring of the Badge Access/ Security System, increasing the
total contract amount to $177,185. Therefore, the parties agree:

1. Section 1.0 GENERAL DESCRIPTION of the Original Agreement is amended to
read as follows:

1.01 The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and
CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibit
AAA in conformity with the terms of this Agreement. The goods and/or services
are generally described as follows: Provide maintenance and monitoring of the
Badge/Access Security System for the Monterey County Department of Social
Services.

2. Section 2.0 PAYMENT PROVISIONS of the Original Agreement is amended to
read as follows:

2.01 COUNTY shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment
provisions set forth in Exhibit AAA, subject to the limitations set forth in this
Agreement. The total amount payable by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under
this agreement shall not exceed the sum of $177,185.00.

3. Section 3.0 TERM OF AGREEMENT of the Original Agreement is amended to
read as follows:

3.01 The term of this Agreement is from July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2019, unless
sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. This Agreement is of
no force or effect until signed by both CONTRACTOR and County and with
County signing last, and CONTRACTOR may not commence work before
County signs this Agreement.

First Alarm
Amendment #2 to Agreement PSA #1048
7/1/15 - 6/30/2019 1of3



4. Section 4.0 of the Original Agreement SCOPE OF SERVICES AND
ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS is amended to read as follows:

4.01 The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by reference and
constitute a part of this Agreement:

Exhibit AAA Scope of Services/Payment Provisions
Exhibit BBB Rates & Budget

5. Exhibits AA and BB of the Original Agreement are rescinded, and replaced by
Exhibits AAA and BBB, attached.

If there is any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of the AGREEMENT or
this AMENDMENT, the provisions of this AMENDMENT shall govern. A copy of this
AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT, as it may have been

previously amended.

(remainder of this page intentionally left blank)

First Alarm
Amendment #2 to Agreement PSA #1048
7/1/15 — 6/30/2019 20f3



Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions, provisions, entitlements and
obligations of the original AGREEMENT shall remain unchanged and unaffected by this
AMENDMENT and shall continue in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereby execute this amendment as follows:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY:

Wzé\c}f\,

Elliott Robmson DSS Director

o 'f
Date: //[f!/[u

Approved as to Form:

[ ] //> |
Depu\ty{joﬁlﬁ"ty/c’ounsel

Approved as y:mswns:

Audltor—Cor{trolle s Office

‘)ﬁ)?{-f\”

Date:

Date:

First Alarm
Amendment #2 to Agreement PSA #1048
7/1/15 - 6/30/2019

3of3

First Alarm:

Ve 8

By:
L(,éha'ﬁ, President, Vice-President)
Gorw, Ko llran Teslert
(Prifit Name & Title)
Date: <&~ A - | g

. it PR

(Secretarﬁ/ CFO, Treasurer)

PudeqPierson /7 7

(flrint Name and Title)

2-21- (8

Date:




EXHIBIT AAA

SCOPE OF WORK

MONTEREY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
and
FIRST ALARM

July 1, 2015 — June 30, 2019

I. CONTACT INFORMATION

Contractor: Vince Cardinale, Senior Account Representative
1 Lower Ragsdale
Monterey, Ca 93940
(831) 649-1111
Fax: (831) 899-7510

County Contact # 1: Kim Petty
Administrative Operations Manager
1000 South Main Street, Suite 304
Salinas, CA 93901
(831) 755-4492
Fax: (831) 755-8476
e-mail: pettyk(@co.monterey.ca.us

County Contact # 2: Sylvia Solis
Administrative Services Officer
1000 South Main Street, Suite 304
Salinas, CA 93901
(831) 755-4483
Fax: (831) 755-8476
e-mail: solisS(@co.monterey.ca.us

II. SCOPE OF WORK

CONTRACTOR shall perform maintenance and monitoring of the Badge Access/Security System at, but
not limited to, the following locations:

Location #1 - 1000 S Main, Salinas, CA

Location #2 - 713 La Guardia, Salinas, CA

Location #3 - 730 La Guardia, Salinas, CA

Location #4 — 1281 Broadway, Seaside, CA

Location #5 — 1760 Fremont, Seaside, CA — Building vacated and service discontinued as of 4/1/18
Location #6 — 116/118 Broadway, King City, CA

Location #7 - 200 Broadway, King City, CA

First Alarm/DMP Access/Security
July 1, 2015 - June 30, 2019
Page1of 3



EXHIBIT AAA

SYSTEM MAINTENANCE and MONITORING

CONTRACTOR shall maintain and monitor the Security System 24 hours a day, seven (7) days a week,
provide continuous, real-time monitoring of the “health status” of each access control system, and respond
to any outages or malfunctions that may arise. System maintenance and monitoring services include the
following:

24 Hour Monitoring

If a monitoring center operator receives an alarm, CONTRACTOR will attempt to call the 1% person on the
clients pre-determined emergency call list. If CONTRACTOR is not able to get in contact with the 1%
person on the client’s emergency call list, CONTRACTOR will attempt to call a 2™ and/or 3™ person on the
list. If none of the 3 contacts can be reached, CONTRACTOR will contact the police. CONTRACTOR
operates a UL and FM certified central station at its corporate headquarters in Aptos, CA. As a 5-Diamond
call center, CONTRACTOR staffs only trained and certified central station operators. CONTRACTOR
monitors the burglary/security systems when the alarm is turned on at the keypad. The monitoring should be
capable of receiving trouble signals as well as alarm signals, and must be capable of providing zone
identification specifics.

24 Hour Test Report

This option ensures that the system’s communication link is operating properly. A “test” signal will be sent
to the monitoring center every 24 hours. If the signal is not received the monitoring center will contact the
proper person on the call list.

Gold Shield Service Agreement

Gold Shield Service Agreement is an equipment warranty through the life of the contract providing service
support 24/7, 365 days a year. CONTRACTOR will conduct an annual preventative maintenance
visit/inspection. If the equipment causes a false alarm, CONTRACTOR shall pay the fine. Gold service
also includes any required software upgrades.

Burglary Alarm System

The Burglary Alarm System is an electronic alarm designed to alert COUNTY to a specific danger. Sensors
are connected to a control unit via low-voltage wiring which is used to interact with a response device. The
security systems installed will include perimeter door contacts, motion detectors and glass break detectors to
satisfy the requirements set by COUNTY.

Access System

The Access System shall be configured with the security/burglary system. COUNTY will manage the
security system on-line. The access system will enable COUNTY to arm and disarm their system if
required; lock or unlock access-control doors; add or delete system users or change their access rights;
change schedules and holiday dates; and run reports for analysis and evaluation.

Minor Equipment and Supplies

CONTRACTOR shall submit quotes to COUNTY for approval for installation of any minor equipment and
supplies such as readers, keypads, doorknobs, panels, batteries, but not limited to other equipment/supplies
that may be required to maintain the security systems listed under Section II of this agreement in
accordance with Exhibit BBB.

First Alarm/DMP Access/Security
July 1, 2015 - June 30, 2019
Page 2 of 3



EXHIBIT AAA

III. SECURITY EXPANSION
CONTRACTOR shall submit quotes to COUNTY for approval necessary installation of additional
equipment, maintenance, supplies, and Gold Shield support if current space expands at the existing
locations listed under Section 1I of this agreement. Installation of the additional equipment would
be added to the existing security system in accordance with Exhibit BBB.

IV. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR according to the provisions set forth in Section 6, PAYMENT
CONDITIONS, of this agreement.

CONTRACTOR shall invoice on a quarterly basis on the first (1) day of the beginning of the quarter, in
accordance with the rates listed in Exhibit BBB. COUNTY shall pay in advance with invoice due by the
first (1*) day of the second month of each quarter. Quarters are based on July — September, October —
December, January — March, and April — June. Monitoring and Gold Shield costs shall not exceed:

July 1, 2015 — June 30, 2016 $26,437.86
July 1, 2016 — June 30, 2017 $29,926.56
July 1, 2017 — March 31, 2018 $22,579.92
March 31, 2018 — June 30, 2018 $6,727.96

July 1, 2018 — June 30, 2019 $26,911.82

CONTRACTOR shall invoice on a monthly basis by the 10" of the following month for minor equipment,
maintenance and installation costs in accordance with Exhibit BBB. The maximum amount for minor
equipment, maintenance and installation costs shall not exceed sixty-four thousand six hundred dollars and
sixty-six cents ($64,600.66).

The maximum amount to be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, per Exhibit
BBB, shall not exceed one hundred seventy-seven thousand one hundred eighty-five dollars
($177,185).

(remainder of this page intentionally left blank)

First Alarm/DMP Access/Security
July 1, 2015 - June 30, 2019
Page3of 3



IORIU0T YD JO ULI | O] JOJ GE{IEAR AT SWI) UL 0A ISIY] 105 193pNg,
SBILLIS [EI0L-pueiy
00O EES SIUIADINL Wikl ¢ ut Fuif)iq Burmo[o) MOW/OSTS "$6% = INOH /] ISI14  saIey 10qe] uopsuedxg Qunsog,
99°009°1 1§ SIUBWAIIU Wi T Ul Suijpg umoyo) o051 § S8 = IneH T/1 1814 saley Joqe] sariddng pue ssueuajuiepy wawdinbg,
615107 Ad FOOTS'LS  BHBOSTS BI/LIAL $1507) uonej[esujpouruAuBNAuawdinbg Jouny
I8'116'978 96'LTL'9S 16'6L5'T28 95°976°628 IBLEP'ITS  96°LTLOS  SOTRT LS LL/9LAd TV.LOL POIRFLS  8B'E61'TS LI/91AA TV.LOL $6T66'ES  86'0EETS TV.10L
UFFELS U9 81§ _ 080553 _ OF TELE _ OFFELS _:u.m.:m 07198 007678 0z'ts Q8IS |09€31S 07’195 007628 0T TS 0087§ 09°¢81% 07198 00°6E$ 0TS 00 82§ 1011U0)) 55200y /41un30g 1300 19B] - £71 -85
A1) Bury “‘Aempeoig gog
OF9F0°1S 091978 O8'T8LS ororols | o 11zIS Jovrezs 0T'LBS 00°58S (A5 8IS [u9'19cs 078§ 0068 07t 008§ 0997t 0TTris 000118 [ 00°8Z8 10au0y §5339/XIUN595 FTII-8s1
4r9re‘is 091928 08 T8LS 9t 1§ OF 1885 Ju919Z8 AT'LYS [T 0T TS 0rszs 097198 07 L8$ 00§58 0zTs 00878 09968 0T TES 0008 0Z t§ 0088 101U ) $5000Y/A1UN23g 9911-85
An5 Buny “Tempeolg g11/91
000s 90°08 orrsLIs | orTirs AALYIVA ONIGTING | 098¢ b5 OT9FIS 00 TLIS 0TS 00'8Z§ 09968 0z'te$ 0z'r$ 00°87S 104140 ) 55300y/41UN235 1923 12E] - L6 1-85]
000S 0008 OPFSLIS | oF'FsLls QIALYIVA ONIQUNG. |09 8EPS 0TYFIS  00'tlIS 07+ 00'8Z8 09'BETS 0T9FIS  O0FILS 0TS 00'87§ 104u0) 55932/ 41Und2g Q 3pId - RII1-851
pIse3g ' PPl PA|F JUOWRIT 09L[
£57T59'1S £rcirs 0£'E0T 18 Or U9 1S 06662 18 [ELELF IL'LELS SSTOLS £LFS re's78 ol ors OLEEIS 05 101§ [[§:3 00878 09°96% 0T°TES : 0rs 00878 9LTI-8S1
£57759'18 LUELES 0E'E0T1S OF FU9' 1S OFr09°18 JEUETES ILLELS SSHOLS £E°FS y8'RIS o110t 0L EE1E 05101 0Tt 00'878 0L 10FS OLEEES oS 101§ 0TS 00°87§ 10AU0) §5300y/41UNadg GIIT-5$1
IpISEas "ABMPROIY [8Z[
U8't6L$ TS 07°888 00°958§ SI/LIA
SL060'1S ¥SLLTE OF 8L8§ OV8LBS | FSTLIS SE068 89'LSS ££°FS F8BIS  |0961T8 0TELS  00LtS uTEg 09°617$ 0Z'ELS 001+ 0T'+s 00°'8Z8 101U0.) SSIZIY /IR 1olu3) 1918 - [Z11-85 1
SEUl[ES 1S BIPJEND) BT O€L
SEO08'LS 1T0sts 0EITENE OF'StLIs 06'L0FIS 1T 05FS L0°0S1S 169118 ££°FS FRBIS  |OILEFS 0LSEIS 0SELIS 0z'rs 00'87§ 09968 0z'TES 0Tt 00°8Z8 TONUO) $5920Y/AIUNDIE  5331AIAG NPV % Suidy - 191 1-g5]
S8008'IS 1Z°05HS 0ETIET§ OF 8FLTS OFRHLIS |1Z°08ES LOOSTS 169118 £ FE'BIS  |Ol'LErS ULSHIS  0STELIS 07+ 00823 OULEFS OLSEIS  0S'EHIS 0T TS 00873 1001u0) $$223y/ QN335 Qeruawdopasaq IRIS - 271 1-8¢ |
SBULIES "1 BIPJEND B €[L
91Z3 2UNS Tuim 83 D)
16°676'1S 8t T8 PLBEES CRI6°1E FUSES'IS |81 TRES £8°091S 99°LTIS TETS FE'STS  [8S6LTS 9SS 99LTIS 0TrS 00'8TS 09968 0zTES [a23 0U'8Ts 104110) 55252y A1LUN3Dg £511-881
. S0T-101 5,# oung uawrseq
16'626'1S $+T81§ FUBER IS WRIGIS HCES IS [8rzers £8°0915 99LLIS £E°1S FE8TS  856LtS 986518 991218 [Cas 00’878 09968 0T TS ra s 00878 1011U0]) S5320Y/A1LN2AgG Ts11-881
QUI-1 11 S 21ng Wwawasey
16°66'1S A T5HS FLRER IS TE816°1S SFI8FS £8°091S 99°LTIS Py FERIS  [8$6LES SIS 99LTIS [ 0U'sTS 09968 0T TES [ra 23 00°8L 1011U0)) $5220Y/AIUNSIG ISHI-8s1
011901 5.4 Mg Wowses
16°676'1S SE 781 FLREE 1S TER16T1S rESEsIs  [srzers £8°0015 99°LT1S €678 8IS |866LKS 986518 99'LTIS 0TS 08T 09°96% (4¢3 0z'rs 00'878 100u0)) $5333y/41un205 OSTI-881
16°685'T8 3t LF9S FLEEE1S TLRISTS | teS61'IS [81LI9S £8°5178 99°781S £0FS RIS 85T 9B'TITS  99T8IS oTt$ 00'8T§ 09’1928 0z'L88 00'$$S 0rs 00'878 104U03 S5220Y/ UMD GOZH HINS J00IF UIRI - Br] [-85|
IE'R16'IS 8BS OLTS FLBEE 1S TERIG 1S TESESIS  |8576LrS 98651S 99°LTIS 0TS 007878 BSOLTS 986518 99°LTIs 0T'+s 0088 05968 0TTEs 0T'ts 00'87% 101U0) 55223 /AU 1907 “§OT AIMS J00[4 Urepy - &FI1-861
LOLH - 6174 SINNG 10014 p1y 3 pug
16°616'1S 8t 78S TLBEE TS 1L'816°18 FUSESIS  |81°28rs £8°0918 9rLTIS £E°rS F8'BIS RE6LES 986515 99'(TIs 0Tty D0BTS 09°96% 0TTES : 0T'rs 00'8Z% 104100 SS320Y/AIUNDIg LF1T-851
16'626'LS 8T8t tLBEE1S TE816°1S BYLGO'TS |8rI8ES L8091 99°LTIS ££°FS 8BTS [8S6its YR6SIS  99°L71S 07'r§ 00878 L 859§ 8S6IIS  BLLSIS 07'FS 002§ 10110 55920y Lumdag IPIS YInog 10014 dog - L111-851
SEUIES 193G UIB S 0001
GL/8FAA SULIAL #D (ssauengy LI/91 Ad S1S1 Ad o) PIYS piosy my Fupoyuory 1500 PiyS saL, FuuoiuON] 150, 1500 PIIayS 1891 Fuuoyuop IDIALIG/HN | WARAG UONES0]/553IppY
O 81/L1 A4 Wy Ayimogy e Jaed 80D {ppuop plon 10BIMNWLIOT) [Ruen)  ppuopy pIoo J0EIWMUNEOY)
Apapaendy WL Apauengy 1oL speq K101, Apeq
[0 [Enuny | 1507 |euuy 150 [EnuUY | 150 [eouuy [ 1507) jenuuy 6107 *0E 20N - Lo 1 pady SI0T "TE MBI - SEOT 'T 3990100
ALY $10Z 0€ 1oquindog - 5107 ‘[ Alnr

44

L130aNg ¥ SALVY 61075107 Ad - Wie[y 15313
SHIAYTS "(VI1D0S - ATHIINOW 40 ALNNOD

LIIHX1A



