COUNTY OF MONTEREY

AMENDMENT # 2 to Agreement PSA #1048

First Alarm

This Amendment is made and entered into by and between the County of Monterey, a
political subdivision of the State of California, (hereinafter, "COUNTY™), and First
Alarm, (hereinafter, "CONTRACTOR").

This Amendment modifies the agreement for provision of DMP Access System
monitoring and maintenance, between the parties executed on September 8, 2015 and
amended on April 25, 2017 (hereinafter, "Original Agreement ") by adding $33,640,
effective March 31, 2018, and extending the term through June 30, 2019 to continue
maintenance and monitoring of the Badge Access/ Security System, increasing the
total contract amount to $177,185. Therefore, the parties agree:

1.

Section 1.0 GENERAL DESCRIPTION of the Original Agreement is amended to
read as follows:

1.01 The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and
CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibit
AAA in conformity with the terms of this Agreement. The goods and/or services
are generally described as follows: Provide maintenance and monitoring of the
Badge/Access Security System for the Monterey County Department of Social
Services.

Section 2.0 PAYMENT PROVISIONS of the Original Agreement is amended to
read as follows:

2.01 COUNTY shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment
provisions set forth in Exhibit AAA, subject to the limitations set forth in this
Agreement. The total amount payable by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under
this agreement shall not exceed the sum of $177,185.00.

Section 3.0 TERM OF AGREEMENT of the Original Agreement is amended to
read as follows:

3.01 The term of this Agreement is from July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2019, unless
sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. This Agreement is of
no force or effect until signed by both CONTRACTOR and County and with
County signing last, and CONTRACTOR may not commence work before
County signs this Agreement.

First Alarm
Amendment #2 to Agreement PSA #1048

/15~

6/30/2019 1of3



4. Section 4.0 of the Original Agreement SCOPE OF SERVICES AND
ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS is amended to read as follows:

4.01 The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by reference and
constitute a part of this Agreement:

Exhibit AAA Scope of Services/Payment Provisions
Exhibit BBB Rates & Budget

5. Exhibits AA and BB of the Original Agreement are rescinded, and replaced by
Exhibits AAA and BBB, attached.

If there is any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of the AGREEMENT or
this AMENDMENT, the provisions of this AMENDMENT shall govern. A copy of this
AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT, as it may have been
previously amended.

(remainder of this page intentionally left blank)

First Alarm
Amendment #2 to Agreement PSA #1048
7/1/15 - 6/30/2019 2of3



Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions, provisions, entitlements and
obligations of the original AGREEMENT shall remain unchanged and unaffected by this
AMENDMENT and shall continue in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereby execute this amendment as follows:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY:

By:

Elliott Robinson, DSS Director

Date:

Approved as to Form:

il L
Depu‘fy"éc%éunscl
pate:__[CHIF, Q0 |E

Approved as %CWSNM:

Auditor-Coftrollef’s Office

Date: (DJ’)/YJ l/)

First Alarm
Amendment #2 to Agreement PSA #1048
7/1/15 - 6/30/2019 3of3

First Alarm:

By:

Uéh W, President, Vice-President)

Gary, 1\/0. ”ﬂ”d/\/l Festent

(Prifit Name & Title)

Date: <&~ M- fg

By: ¢ QW

(Secretar¥, CFO, Treasurer)

Pudeeq Pierson 7

(Print Name and Title)

Date: 2>l /f




EXHIBIT AAA

SCOPE OF WORK

MONTEREY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
and
FIRST ALARM

July 1, 2015 — June 30, 2019

L CONTACT INFORMATION

Contractor: Vince Cardinale, Senior Account Representative
1 Lower Ragsdale
Monterey, Ca 93940
(831) 649-1111
Fax: (831) 899-7510

County Contact # 1: Kim Petty
Administrative Operations Manager
1000 South Main Street, Suite 304
Salinas, CA 93901
(831) 755-4492
Fax: (831) 755-8476
e-mail: pettyk@co.monterey.ca.us

County Contact # 2: Sylvia Solis
Administrative Services Officer
1000 South Main Street, Suite 304
Salinas, CA 93901
(831) 755-4483
Fax: (831) 755-8476

e-mail: solisS(@co.monterey.ca.us
II. SCOPE OF WORK

CONTRACTOR shall perform maintenance and monitoring of the Badge Access/Security System at, but
not limited to, the following locations:

Location #1 - 1000 S Main, Salinas, CA

Location #2 - 713 La Guardia, Salinas, CA

Location #3 - 730 La Guardia, Salinas, CA

Location #4 — 1281 Broadway, Seaside, CA

Location #5 — 1760 Fremont, Seaside, CA — Building vacated and service discontinued as of 4/1/18
Location #6 — 116/118 Broadway, King City, CA

Location #7 - 200 Broadway, King City, CA

First Alarm/DMP Access/Security
July 1, 2015 - June 30, 2019
Page 10f 3



EXHIBIT AAA

SYSTEM MAINTENANCE and MONITORING

CONTRACTOR shall maintain and monitor the Security System 24 hours a day, seven (7) days a week,
provide continuous, real-time monitoring of the “health status™ of each access control system, and respond
to any outages or malfunctions that may arise. System maintenance and monitoring services include the
following:

24 Hour Monitoring
If a monitoring center operator receives an alarm, CONTRACTOR will attempt to call the 1* person on the

clients pre-determined emergency call list. If CONTRACTOR is not able to get in contact with the 1%
person on the client’s emergency call list, CONTRACTOR will attempt to call a 2™ and/or 3™ person on the
list. If none of the 3 contacts can be reached, CONTRACTOR will contact the police. CONTRACTOR
operates a UL and FM certified central station at its corporate headquarters in Aptos, CA. As a 5-Diamond
call center, CONTRACTOR staffs only trained and certified central station operators. CONTRACTOR
monitors the burglary/security systems when the alarm is turned on at the keypad. The monitoring should be
capable of receiving trouble signals as well as alarm signals, and must be capable of providing zone
identification specifics.

24 Hour Test Report
This option ensures that the system’s communication link is operating properly. A “test” signal will be sent
to the monitoring center every 24 hours. If the signal is not received the monitoring center will contact the

proper person on the call list.

Gold Shield Service Agreement

Gold Shield Service Agreement is an equipment warranty through the life of the contract providing service
support 24/7, 365 days a year. CONTRACTOR will conduct an annual preventative maintenance
visit/inspection. If the equipment causes a false alarm, CONTRACTOR shall pay the fine. Gold service
also includes any required software upgrades.

Burglary Alarm System

The Burglary Alarm System is an electronic alarm designed to alert COUNTY to a specific danger. Sensors
are connected to a control unit via low-voltage wiring which is used to interact with a response device. The
security systems installed will include perimeter door contacts, motion detectors and glass break detectors to
satisfy the requirements set by COUNTY.

Access System

The Access System shall be configured with the security/burglary system. COUNTY will manage the
security system on-line. The access system will enable COUNTY to arm and disarm their system if
required; lock or unlock access-control doors; add or delete system users or change their access rights;
change schedules and holiday dates; and run reports for analysis and evaluation.

Minor Equipment and Supplies

CONTRACTOR shall submit quotes to COUNTY for approval for installation of any minor equipment and
supplies such as readers, keypads, doorknobs, panels, batteries, but not limited to other equipment/supplies
that may be required to maintain the security systems listed under Section II of this agreement in
accordance with Exhibit BBB.

First Alarm/DMP Access/Security
July 1, 2015 - June 30, 2019
Page 2 of 3



EXHIBIT AAA

III. SECURITY EXPANSION
CONTRACTOR shall submit quotes to COUNTY for approval necessary installation of additional
equipment, maintenance, supplies, and Gold Shield support if current space expands at the existing
locations listed under Section II of this agreement. Installation of the additional equipment would
be added to the existing security system in accordance with Exhibit BBB.

IV. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR according to the provisions set forth in Section 6, PAYMENT
CONDITIONS, of this agreement.

CONTRACTOR shall invoice on a quarterly basis on the first (1) day of the beginning of the quarter, in
accordance with the rates listed in Exhibit BBB. COUNTY shall pay in advance with invoice due by the
first (1%') day of the second month of each quarter. Quarters are based on July — September, October —
December, January — March, and April — June. Monitoring and Gold Shield costs shall not exceed:

July 1, 2015 - June 30, 2016 $26,437.86
July 1, 2016 — June 30, 2017 $29,926.56
July 1, 2017 — March 31, 2018 $22,579.92
March 31, 2018 - June 30,2018  $6,727.96

July 1, 2018 — June 30, 2019 $26,911.82

CONTRACTOR shall invoice on a menthly basis by the 10" of the following month for minor equipment,
maintenance and installation costs in accordance with Exhibit BBB. The maximum amount for minor
equipment, maintenance and installation costs shall not exceed sixty-four thousand six hundred dollars and
sixty-six cents ($64,600.66).

The maximum amount to be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, per Exhibit
BBB, shall not exceed one hundred seventy-seven thousand one hundred eighty-five dollars

($177,185).

(remainder of this page intentionally left blank)

First Alarm/DMP Access/Security
July 1, 2015 - June 30, 2019
Page3of 3



ISR 3 J0 W3 3] 05 HQHIELE AE S A Qv T 9 1Ipng,

so'Ls eL-pRg
QOONGECS SuxaY VS £ 01 Suntiq "R wo(jo) IGLDGTS ‘§65 = J00H 71 W] IRy J0ge] gopmmd3 Hunaog,
005 | 1§ Suiaasky s g § on Songpg ‘Sutwor|o) INORTEIS 568 = SN0H [/ BaLy ST Jogry saupdng pur curuamegy moaximby,
[EIEY] VTS BEsas SICIAd S0 UOTIN| I |PMuu RIS AmES J0urjy
11 1 #59EEIS STLOPSIS 96 LZL'0% S IMLS LIMLAS TYLIOL FISFLS RIS ALTE"] TVIOL HIs6 1S B60L5 1S TYIOL
_ UFHiS — S ixs _ iU _ OF FELY _ i F{Ls _.I.—.-m o193 418 s [Lh 749 —"1 1111 ol iys IE 678 ol rs 00 875 [ idky 0 193 00628 s (LR 34] _ 1IN0 F5330V) DRy RN IR - 1] |-§51
A3 Sy Aemproig ooz
VTS g9y itTeLs orgruis [N TERE I (231733 or'LEs L3735 wre {2349 1978 [ §173 T4 urrs [T} 741 099l OIS oootly oS oo BlS FOINO]) $5300Y UURDSS HII-Eit
oranrls ¥ 1978 i [ H or 1535 Jesiazs ur'ies WSS or'rs ooms  |wives OrLEs sy uz'ry 00 875 0998 0TTS 0008 U 00HS M0 35333y iunaag 991 1-¥51
- - AN Buey “Lemprog g1 1900
s o'os wails | orecis | ortars QILVIVA INIEUNE | pirs oINS outig utg 17244 0398 441 arrs 00 81§ Fuma] reay imeg NI 1T - LAE1-RS
Y0 'S 03 §1L1% OF ¥6L°18 or tyl1% QILYIVA ORICUNG |9 8L oTsrlg o TiEs Sy DO8LE 195trs o 9ris ol H T o' ..m.-lun R0 EREE (g a e - angi-ugi
IPBTS 'Q "BPIE PAVE W1 09LT
OISTIS ELEIEg [Ea Tt [T YA AT [Ty $'rals e s LINDT: ["NT3T4 0F [(DF% oL % [T [T [ §{t] o [FT¥7i] L ATR ]
IsYIs [YR1:] OCANTIE ar try 1% Ur ros s (TITIES 1LLEIS SIS IS ‘sl LN oikiy 0§ 0L W O ILS ot 1§ 0L ££15 s 13 otrs L) XI5 i) sy ilunsg Ll i)
IPEWSG .N-B_u-Em 1821
_ _ 0% (6Lt _ _ [T33773 [T [T3 53 abiciAd
SV NS 15 ILES or 8IS ureies frezies SH'0es VL5 (12 s Joverzs H0S ool s 1 g% altS  olif  oulrs o ¢f 00 57§ janua)) sy {nxg B3 1038 - 121 _.5_
SRUIS *IS SipIend) ¥ oL
SEECIS T osrs SIS 0f $HL1% wioris [itosrs LOT5IS 1L 14 rs s 0) LTS ['2431 sing ors LriEtd] 993 orTes o 0037s 10ma3 S50y iUmaes  sIvusg inpy ¥ fudy - 1910851
SEowig LIS mis Joersrces | orercis Jizoses LUTELS 16308 s rms  Jot oo BLEHS NS o w RS OIZEES @SRt ws LIS oz 11 o §T§ 101M0) staxryy Qundos  qeusedofsasq Uws - 2211861
SPUHRS I BIUTAG B €L
F1Te AMS B B3N, L)
16°6T8' I8 [ 141 TLEBEF IS ZEsis'IL e ferzers RurLs Wil (191 reuts 25 6LS mesls P LIt 't QUELS 09963 Wies orrs [L1] 141 (91w oy {junsog s1-3s51
$01-101 5.4 AMS mauney
16'6T8°1S ring TLREEIS Tisisls Mg [grmes [1 20151 MLLLS frF s B 6L L EiE Wit olre [L1) 49 996 | oIty (LT} 141 Wm0 35200y, §iuniog 516951
. 9H1-1 1) 52 7105 MACIEG
16°626°1S a5 teuce1s | orowisus | resesis feries wos LTS s s [srees L 11 or'eg s 09968 wis o 00w 100 33305y SIURXG (IS ]
OU1-90) 3.0 31t Nexuzsty
A1 TR bewirds | zeswels | rocecis [eeters ruels ”LIS " s [eseLes Lo TTIE Y531 urs wreTs 996§ o 23 00 gLy faims) sy inmsg 0511551
1688575 ot LH9T 3L n;ﬁ. fa% {1y rUE61TS  |wrires freis ”»Ins e s Liles] atriit [ ogiltd o [P d 149 091918 UT'LES L1143 orrs (L] 14 1 TINO) sy Gunaag 60¢# HINg 10005 uiwyy = gri g5l
TEWIELS 1618 teueeds boromens | oresicis fesesrs mesls witls ors owss  |eseirs YEEIS  99LEIS [0} ] [} 1+ 4 963 0Ty 4 wsLs 1103 S50V (UM (907 ST AMG J00Ld TN - 6FI I-851
LOE8 - 6LTH SIS 1001d By PUT
16'626"15 ¥r Zars B BEFIS 81618 RIS |BTRES s ”wes s TEHS 15615 eSS e [ 1E14 %S orIes o ft13 441 1IN0 F533Y) fiunaag Lri-ssl
[ H o124y reuires | towiss | ergeots Jeviws TS LIS [inr] us  |sseers YTEE  9LINS oy ou 37§ TLUYS  BEGIIS  §Ciuls [ 143 18103 S50y unsss  apts ymog ool dog - L111-§51
FRUI[ES "13a05 U "S 0001
SUAL | SILIASTD | Goewmd | LIstAd | SislAd W) PIPS PeD L Tepasar W) pous =T Kpoimon]  woy [55) RS WL [T Byl WaBtg UOTRSTIARIpRY |
5] [H1F¥S By Sy m———— By Aoy POD suemmumo) ey Symopy Moo SORIREMBULY)
Sl moy fpouenly  moy Ajreg moyL iyeq
WO rasny | 80) Mty [TRoD FRRY | K0 [FeAIY | 150, [ERRry $100°0C 3Rf - gl0 1 1PdY BIOLTIE QMRS 10T | 530150
ey $102 0t tequundss - oz 1 dmg

8ad LigIHN3

13DANH ¥ SALVH 6107310 Ad — Gut|v miing

SAIIAYTS TVID0S - AFTHIINOIW 40 ALNNOD



